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QUESTIONS TO COUNCIL – 5 DECEMBER 2019

The following questions have been received under Standing Order 8.1.  The draft replies, 
which are subject to amendment, are set out below.
“Councillors are thanked for their questions.”

1. Question from Councillor N Martin
“I am sure the Leader will agree that the announcement by Tim Oliver Leader of Surrey 
County Council that they are going to relocate County Hall to Woking is great news.  
Please can the Leader outline what benefits this will bring to the residents of Woking?”
Reply from Councillor D J Bittleston
“The decision of Surrey County Council is most welcomed.  It will be good for all of 
Surrey that it has its HQ within the administrative boundary and as Woking is central to 
its population, if not its geography, we are well placed for residents and businesses to 
engage with the County.
I understand that the County, through its Agile Working policy, will base over a 1,000 
employees at Midas House with the day to day occupancy being some 600.  This is 600 
more customers for Woking businesses.  I believe that having the County Council 
located here will also attract other businesses and visitors to come to Woking as one job 
at a major employer often supports multiple additional jobs locally.
The positive relationship we have already established with the County Council will also 
be enhanced by its local presence.  To date we have worked successfully with it on;- 
town centre infrastructure securing £11m from EnterpriseM3 and being awarded £95m 
by the Government for the widening of Victoria Arch and improvements to the A320; the 
operation of our new Family Centres; creation, in part of the Library, of a new Mid Wife 
Centre which will open early next financial year; and joint work on supporting people to 
live independently in their own homes.  I am sure with good will on both sides we will be 
able to do more.”

2. Question from Councillor C Rana
“It has recently been reported that Woking’s residents are the happiest in Surrey and 
amongst the happiest in the county.  What part do you believe the Council has played in 
making this the case?”
Reply from Councillor D J Bittleston
“It was excellent news to hear that our residents are the happiest in Surrey.  I believe 
we have helped this achievement through the extensive work we have done in 
improving community infrastructure.  Sometimes we forget just how much we have done 
with:- the provision of the community building in Woking Park, St Johns, Horsell, and 
Byfleet; the flood defences and linear park in Hoe Valley; the support to Horsell 
Common Preservation Society to create Heather Fam; the financial support to Woking 
Hospice for its 20 bed unit in Goldsworth Park; the extensive Community Grant scheme 
supporting voluntary groups across the Borough; the extensive provision of Community 
Transport; the range of Arts activities: and much more.  In addition the work we have 
done in the town centre to improve the quality of public spaces and in these challenging 
times maintain a good level of retail and leisure operations has made the town feel good 
when similar towns across the country are suffering.”
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3. Question from Councillor S Hussain
“What new businesses have relocated to Woking over the last couple of years?”
Reply from Councillor Cllr K M Davis
“The following businesses have moved into Woking Borough over the last couple of 
years:
2017

 P3 Group (Dukes Court) management consultants
 Haier (One Crown Square) Consumer electronics
 Sir Robert McAlpine (Midas House) Construction
 CRM Trading Ltd (Orchard Business Park) Wholesale of perfume and 

cosmetics
 Acoustic Data (Woking Business Park) Oil and gas

2018
 Bloch UK (Town Gate House) – Dance/ sports apparel
 AI Corporation (Orion Gate) Online Payment Fraud Prevention
 Macleod Simmonds (Boundary Business Centre) Surveyors
 Cipod (Woking Business Park) Home entertainment systems
 Vail Williams (One Crown Square) Commercial Property agents
 Stanchion Payments (One Crown Square) Financial Technology 
 Loungers Ltd /Marciano Lounge (Albion House, Commercial Way) Bar/ 

restaurant 
 JDS Compressors (Littlewicks) air compressor machinery
 KMP Crash Repairs Ltd (Goldsworth Road Industrial Estate) mechanics
 Playwaze (1st Floor Stewards House)Software
 Local Tutor Ltd (Cleary Court) Tutors
 Surrey Pride (Export House) Community organisation
 HV Interconectors

2019
 Police Dependent’s Trust (Nova Scotia House) Police charity
 Astellas (Space, Chertsey Road) Pharmaceutical Company 
 Handelsbanken (One Crown Square) Financial Services
 Hotel Chocolat (Peacocks Centre) retailer
 Trafalgar Entertainment and Stagecoach (Export House) Theatre producers/ 

drama schools
 High Level Photography Limited (Lansbury Business Park) Commercial 

Photographers
 Spaces (Albion House) Serviced office provider

Alongside some internal relocations, new to the borough tenants include:
- iSki, online travel agent
- Artington Legal, solicitors
- Vigour and Virtue,  Sportswear
- Sofies UK Environmental consultants

 Mamas & Papas (Commercial Way) Retail
 Kokoro (Albion House, Church Path) Take-away
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 GK Signs & Screenprint Ltd (Woking Business Park) construction site 
signage

 CSH Surrey (Central Surrey Health) (Dukes Court) Healthcare
 Spectrum (now part of TGS) (Dukes Court) Oil and Gas
 Joint Waste Solutions (Dukes Court) 
 Elia (Commercial Way) Greek Restaurant 
 Black and Gold Coffee Ltd (Wolsey Place) Coffee shop
 PetroTrace (Dukes Court) Oil and Gas 
 Blue Sea Fish and Chips (Dartmouth Avenue) Take-away”

4. Question from Councillor R Mohammed
“With young people finding it challenging to save for a deposit can the Portfolio Holder 
advise how our innovative scheme of Earn Your Deposit is assisting them to achieve 
this goal?”
Reply from Councillor D J Bittleston
“Our Earn Your Deposit scheme is a revolutionary way to support tenants in achieving 
their dream of home ownership, whilst retaining our affordable housing stock.  Through 
our housing company, Thameswey, all assured shorthold tenants can take advantage of 
the scheme.  Available to all ‘good tenants’ who pay their rent on time, look after their 
homes and respect their neighbours, the scheme enables tenants to ‘earn’ a monetary 
value each year - for example £2,400 for a two-bed property - towards a deposit for their 
first privately-owned home after a two year qualifying period.  The maximum deposit is 
capped at £80,000, which is a significant sum towards a property purchase.  The 
scheme isn’t available to investors or existing home owners.  With the average house 
price in Woking Borough now standing at over £420,000, the Earn Your Deposit will 
help young people get a foot on the housing ladder.”

5. Question from Councillor G W Elson
“A number of residents have been lucky enough to be able to use the excellent facilities 
provided by the Bedser Hub.  Please can you provide details of the new walk-in facilities 
being piloted at the Woking Community Hospital?”
Reply from Councillor Cllr C S Kemp
“We are very pleased to receive positive feedback on the Bedser Hub Service provided 
at Woking Community Hospital.  CSH Surrey also provide a Walk-in Centre facility at 
that site which provides a range of minor injury and illness support as well as basic 
diagnostics like limb X-rays.  These services have been provided for a number of years 
and see around 40,000 people each year as part of our continuing efforts to improve 
local services in Woking; these facilities have been refurbished and moved within the 
hospital to be better located with supporting services.  So while the Walk-in services 
mentioned are not new, as such, they are operating out of a new and improved space 
within the Community Hospital.”

6. Question from Councillor G W Elson
“Please can the Portfolio Holder provide an update on the changing room improvements 
at the Pool in the Park?”
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Reply from Councillor C S Kemp
“Freedom Leisure has placed an order with the successful contractor to refurbish the 
changing rooms at the Pool in the Park.  Temporary access routes are due to be 
installed before Christmas with the main works starting on 6 January 2020.  The 
changing rooms serving the main and teaching pools are due to be completed by the 
end of March 2020 and those serving the leisure lagoon by the end of June 2020.”

7. Question from Councillor N Martin
“How many Pubs and Restaurants have achieved Gold accreditations in this year’s Best 
Bar None Competition and is this an increase on last year?”
Reply from Councillor K M Davis
“In 2018, 11 premises achieved a Gold accreditation, with one achieving Silver 
accreditation.
To date, the following licenced premises have achieved a Gold Best Bar None 
accreditation in 2019.  A handful of assessments still need to be completed.

1. The Garibaldi, Knaphill
2. The Cricketers, Horsell
3. The Slug and Lettuce, Woking Town Centre
4. The Junction Tap, Woking Town Centre
5. Chennai Dosa Artisanz, Woking Town Centre
6. Las Iguanas, Woking Town Centre
7. The Inn at Maybury, Maybury
8. Cellar Magneval, Woking Town Centre
9. Café Rouge, Woking Town Centre
10. The Princess, Maybury
11. The New Haweli, West Byfleet
12. Red Lion, Horsell
13. Beit Beirut, Woking Town Centre
14. Heather Farm Café, Horsell
15. The Nags Head Inn, Knaphill
16. London House, West Byfleet
17. Camouflage Bar, West Byfleet”

8. Question from Councillor S Ashall
“With Woking hosting another successful Poppy Launch this November and having 
close links with Ypres in Belgium, has consideration been given to some public art that 
can celebrate this?”
Reply from Councillor K M Davis
“The Council has a proud record of achievement in recent years with the provision of 
Public Art whether it’s the Bedser Twins or Sean Henry Sculptures; I know this will 
continue as part of the development of Victoria Square.  Members will know my 
involvement in the Last Post Association at Brookwood Cemetery and the role Woking 
played during the Second World War as a result of the occupation of Ypres.  I fully 
support the idea of providing Public Art to recognise the immense contribution that was 
made by those that died in the service of the country.”
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9. Question from Councillor R Mohammed
“The Executive agreed to allocate an extra £75,000 to maintain our Countryside in 
2019/2020.  What projects has this money been allocated to and what is the progress 
on spending it?”
Reply from Councillor K M Davis
“The additional funding for countryside management in 2019/20 is being used across 
two main parcels of work.  The first being an uplift in the annual management of the 
Council’s heathland sites.  This has included selective herbicide treatment of invasive 
species across Smarts Heath, Sheets Heath and Brookwood Heath over the summer, 
and site wide scrub clearance at Sheets Heath and Brookwood Heath this winter.  This 
has been in addition to seasonal grazing across all four heathland sites.  Further to this, 
countryside management works are also planned through the Hoe Valley to selectively 
coppice areas planted as part of the Hoe Valley flood alleviation scheme.  This work will 
also be undertaken over the winter months.”

10. Question from Councillor S Ashall
“Does the Leader of the Council join me in congratulating Brookwood Cemetery on 
achieving silver at the Cemetery of the Year Awards?”
Reply from Councillor G S Cundy
“I am delighted in being able to congratulate the cemetery in achieving silver at the 
cemetery of the year awards this year.  I have seen from my own visits to the cemetery 
the great work that is being achieved.  The recently completed restoration of the 
Colquhoun chapel received excellent coverage on both radio and television earlier in 
the month.  The restoration of the boundary walls and the new signage is nearing 
completion and are very visible improvements for those using Cemetery Pales and the 
A322 of the progress we are making.  Within the cemetery roads are being resurfaced 
and the north chapel refurbished.  All of this is restoring the cemetery to its former glory, 
something we were keen to achieve when we purchased it back in 2014.  These 
improvements will continue into 2020 with the creation of 800 new grave spaces as well 
as the restoration of the Grade 2 listed Columbarium.
I’d like to thank Avril Kirby as Cemetery Manager, Ian Tomes as Strategic Asset 
Manager and my fellow Directors for their hard work in delivering such improvements 
and thereby gaining this award.”

11. Question from Councillor C Rana
“Can the Portfolio Holder update Council on our project to protect the Great Crested 
Newt?”
Reply from Councillor K M Davis
“The Woking Great Crested Newt Pilot began in 2015/16; the Borough Council is 
working with Natural England to develop and trial a new approach to support the 
species, which includes a new licencing approach.  Great Crested Newts (GCN) are a 
European protected species, also protected under UK law, whose numbers have 
declined in recent decades.  The pilot project has been set up to help with GCN 
conservation, whilst also reducing delay and costs for developers.  It moves away from 
the traditional method of conserving GCN in the context of development, to take a more 
proactive, strategic approach.  This better focuses efforts where it will most benefit the 
GCN, whilst also simplifying the process involved for developers.  Habitat improvements 
are provided upfront which developers can buy into.  Woking Borough Council has 
made a 25 year plus commitment to providing and maintaining these habitats.  Full 
details of how the project operates and our conservation strategy for GCN, can be read 
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in Chapter 10 of the Council’s ‘Natural Woking’ Supporting Information document (see 
www.woking.gov.uk/nature-and-sustainability/natural-woking).
A report is published each year explaining the pilot’s progress, including the latest 
habitat management/improvement works undertaken.  These reports can be read here: 
www.woking.gov.uk/nature-and-sustainability/conservation-projects/great-crested-newts 
This year’s report, for ‘year three’, is currently being prepared.
Updates also feature in our Natural Woking e-newsletters.  Anyone can sign up to 
receive these by contacting green@woking.gov.uk.  The latest newsletter can also now 
be read online at www.woking.gov.uk/nature-and-sustainability/natural-woking 
In summary, the Great Crested Newt (GCN) Pilot has had a further successful year:

 In January 2019 we completed a third season of habitat improvements at 
Westfield Common, in the south of the Borough, where we are working to 
strengthen existing populations of the newts and better connect these to other 
pockets of habitat. 

 In April and May 2019 monitoring surveys by local volunteers, guided by the 
Council's ecologists ADAS, confirmed the presence of GCN populations in a 
number of the ponds both on and adjacent to Westfield Common.  Overnight 
bottle traps were used for the first time, in addition to the usual torch surveys and 
habitat suitability index assessments.  If anyone is interested to volunteer to help 
with next year’s surveys, contact green@woking.gov.uk 

 Although dry weather this summer caused water levels to fall, the new ponds 
created earlier this year are doing well.

 This autumn, further improvements were made and the Council is now working 
with ADAS to review this year’s survey results and plan our work programme for 
the year ahead.  Habitat fragmentation is a real challenge to biodiversity so 
connecting the Westfield GCN population to others nearby is an aim for this 
stage of the project.

 The Government fully supports the pilot’s approach and is extending its use to 
other parts of the country with a new scheme recently launched in Kent.”

12. Question from Councillor S Hussain
“Could the Leader of the Council provide an update on the progress to provide a refuge 
for victims of domestic abuse?”
Reply from Councillor C S Kemp
“The new refuge for victims of domestic abuse is currently being built and is expected to 
be completed in summer 2020, on time and on budget.  It will usually provide 
accommodation for up to 13 families but there is flexibility being built into the 
construction so that up to a maximum of 15 families could be accommodated if 
appropriate.”

13. Question from Councillor G G Chrystie
“WBC has paid approximately £11M for land at Egley Road (apparently to facilitate the 
Football Club project).  Please supply a copy of the independent, professional survey 
and valuation of the said land.”
Reply from Councillor A Azad
“The acquisition of the Egley Road site was determined by the Council at its Meeting on 
26 July 2018 on a willing seller willing buyer price.  It was again reported to Council on 6 
December 2018.  On both occasions Councillor Chrystie you were present for the 
debate and voted in favour of the acquisition.”

http://www.woking.gov.uk/nature-and-sustainability/natural-woking
http://www.woking.gov.uk/nature-and-sustainability/conservation-projects/great-crested-newts
mailto:green@woking.gov.uk
http://www.woking.gov.uk/nature-and-sustainability/natural-woking
http://www.woking.gov.uk/nature-and-sustainability/natural-woking
http://www.woking.gov.uk/nature-and-sustainability/natural-woking
mailto:green@woking.gov.uk
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14. Question from Councillor G G Chrystie
“WBC has recently purchased all shares in Kingfield Community Sports Ltd.  Please 
supply a copy of your independent valuation of these shares and specify why no 
Members have been appointed as directors of the Company with the only directors 
currently being 2 WBC officers.”
Reply from Councillor A Azad
“The acquisition of Kingfield Community Sports Centre Ltd (KCSC) for £2m was 
approved by Council on 6 December 2018 on a willing seller willing buyer basis.  The 
site is required for the development and the Council will receive residential property to 
the value of this investment when the development is completed.  There was no 
independent valuation, this was a negotiated price for the site and is considered the 
best price at which the company could be acquired.  As the company simply holds 
property and is not active, no Members have been appointed as Directors.  In the long 
term it is likely that the property will be transferred to the Council and the company will 
be wound up.
Councillor Chrystie you were present for the debate and voted in favour of the 
acquisition.”

15. Question from Councillor G G Chrystie
“WBC has just publically disclosed that some time ago it made a £250M loan facility 
available to Goldev Woking Limited.  I do not believe from my information from officers 
that it is prudent for such a loan to be granted by WBC and thus it is imprudent for WBC 
to apply to the Public Works Loan Board for a loan of £250M to fund its apparent liability 
to Goldev.  Please confirm that WBC will if necessary seek alternative finance and/or 
require Goldev to secure its own private finance as originally agreed.”
Reply from Councillor A Azad
“As approved by Council on 6 December 2018, the Council has committed to providing 
a loan facility to Goldev Woking Limited for the Woking Football Club and associated 
site development.  The Council is not obliged to secure finance from the Public Works 
Loan Board (PWLB), and can use alternative sources of funding if beneficial.  The 
source of funding used to make the loan facility available, PWLB or alternative finance, 
does not affect the Council’s position.  Goldev is not obliged to make use of the loan 
facility and may seek alternative finance.
Councillor Chrystie you were present for the debate but did not vote.”

16. Question from Councillor A-M Barker
“Due to delays in the Victoria Square project there will be great pressure on Woking 
town centre parking this Christmas.  Efforts have been made to move season ticket 
holders out of town but have deals with any other parking sites, offers with local bus 
companies or other options been considered?”
Reply from Councillor C S Kemp
“Victoria Square is not the cause of the current parking situation.  The Council received 
advice that the structure of its Red Car Park was substandard and that it could either 
reinforce it or replace it.  The decision was to replace with a new enlarged car park 
rather than patch up a car park that was already nearly 50 years old.  The consequence 
for Victoria Square is that whilst the core project is progressing within the time-frame 
originally allowed its opening is delayed as the Red Car Park will not be delivered until 
April 2021 – hence the target for opening in May 2021.
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A proactive approach has been taken to obtain alternative parking areas in Town Centre 
sites for Season Ticket holders and most recently Woking Park has been utilised during 
the lead up to Christmas.  At this time over 300 season ticket holders have been 
relocated from the main Town Centre car parks and discussions are ongoing to 
continue and increase the scale of such operations pending the additional Town Centre 
development currently underway.”
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